NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION [Docket No. 50-289]

METROPOLITAN EDISON COMPANY, ET AL. (THREE MILE ISLAND NUCLEAR STATION, UNIT NO. 1)

ISSUANCE OF A DIRECTOR'S DECISION UNDER 10 CFR 2.206

Notice is hereby given that the Director, Office of Inspection and Enforcement, has issued a decision concerning a Petition dated May 30, 1984, filed by the City of Harrisburg, Pennsylvania (Petitioner). The Petitioner requested institution of proceedings pursuant to 10 CFR 2.206 to suspend indefinitely the license of GPU Nuclear to operate the Three Mile Island Nuclear Station. Unit No. 1. The basis for the Petition was the alleged inadequacy of the emergency evacuation plan for the City of Harrisburg. The request has been treated pursuant to 10 CFR 2.206 of the Commission's regulations and a final Director's decision pursuant to 10 CFR 2.206 has been issued by the Director, Office of Inspection and Enforcement, denying the Petitioner's request. The reasons for this denial are explained in the "Director's decision under 10 CFR 2.206" (DD-84-18), which is available for inspection in the Commission's Public Document Room, 1717 H Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20555 and at the Local Public Document Room for the Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit No. 1 at [insert address].

A copy of the decision will be filed with the Secretary for Commission review in accordance with 10 CFR 2.206(c). As provided in 10 CFR 2.206(c), the decision will become the final action of the Commissic twenty-five (25) days after issuance, unless the Commission, on its own motion, institutes review of the decision within that time.

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

Richard C. Beyoung, Derector Office of Inspection and Enforcement

Dated at Bethesda, Maryland this 27 day of July 1984

5408060360-XA